

Nos. 19-60662 & 19-60678

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-60662

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HERMAN PARKER, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JON O'NEAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EARNEST WILLHITE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

CONSOLIDATED WITH

No. 19-60678

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HERMAN PARKER, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JON O'NEAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EARNEST WILLHITE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES CROSS-APPELLANTS,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CROSS-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 3:18-cv-188

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND
WISCONSIN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND REVERSAL IN PART**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General

JOSHUA PERRY
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
for Connecticut
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
(860) 808-5372
joshua.perry@ct.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN R. MILLIGAN
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
for Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jane.notz@ilag.gov

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mississippi Is Out Of Step With The Growing State Consensus Expanding Voting Rights For People Convicted Of Felonies.....	4
II. The Experiences of Many Amici States Show That Expanding The Franchise Benefits Residents And Communities While Broad Disenfranchisement Serves Little Penological Purpose.....	9
III. The Disproportionate Impact Of Felon Disenfranchisement On Communities Of Color Raises Profound Democratic Concerns.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 16

Harness v. Watson, 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) 21

Ratliff v. Beale, 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. V, § 2 5

Miss. Const. art. V, § 124 8, 9

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241 3

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 253 3, 9

Statutes and Regulations

A.B. 2466, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)..... 6

A.B. 431, 80th Sess. § 3 (Nev. 2019) 4

A.B. 5823, 2018-2019 Reg. Sess. § 2 (N.J. 2019)..... 6

Cal. Elec. Code § 2105.5 6

Cal. Elec. Code § 2105.6 6

California Proposition 17,
Voting Rights Restoration for Persons on Parole Amendment (Cal. 2020)..... 6

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 6102 5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 6103 5

H.B. 4, 2023 Reg. Sess. § 6 (N.M. 2023) 5

H.B. 1078, 2021 Reg. Sess. § 1 (Wash. 2021)..... 5

H.B. 19-1266, 72nd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. §§ 1, 3,
2019 Colo. Sess. Laws 2642 6, 15

H.B. 265, 2018 Reg. Sess. § 1 (La. 2018) 6

H.B. 75, 64th Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess. § 1, 2017 Wyo. Sess. Laws 504..... 5

H.B. 7938, 2006 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. § 1 (R.I. 2006)..... 6

H.B. 980, 2015 Reg. Sess. § 1 (Md. 2015)..... 6

H.F. 28, 93 Leg., 2023-2024 Reg. Sess. § 1 (Minn. 2023)..... 5

L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. § 1 (Neb. 2005)..... 4

Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 112 5

Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-31 8

Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-41 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:4-1.1..... 16, 17

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:1B-6.2 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-13-1 7

N.Y. Corr. Law § 75 7

Restore the Vote Amendment Act of 2020,
D.C. Law 23-277 (Apr. 27, 2021)..... 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.2-2..... 15, 20

S.B. 1202, 2021 Gen. Assemb., June Spec. Sess. § 98 (Conn. 2021) 5

S.B. 204, 2001 Reg. Sess. § 2 (N.M. 2001)..... 4

S.B. 488, 2007 Reg. Sess. § 2 (Md. 2007)..... 4

S.B. 830B, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. §§ 1-3 (N.Y. 2021)..... 5

Voting Restoration Amendment, Ballot Initiative 14-01 (Fla. 2018)..... 4

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, § 807 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 72.09.275..... 7

730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/10..... 6

730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/15..... 6

Legislative History

H. Comm. on State Gov’t & Tribal Affairs,
Report on H.B. 1517, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009)..... 16

N.Y. Assembly, Debate on S.B. 830B
(Apr. 21, 2021) (statement of Assembly Member Bichotte Hermelyn)20

Sen. Leroy Comrie et al., Sponsor’s Memo, S.B. 830B (2021) 16

*Voter Registration Protection Act: Hearing on S.B. 488 Before S. Comm. On
Educ., Health & Env’tl. Affairs, 2007 Leg., 423rd Sess. 1 (Md. 2007)*
(written testimony of Ron Stalling, Nat’l Black Police Ass’n)..... 14

Other

Alec C. Ewald, *An “Agenda for Demolition”: The Fallacy and the Danger
of the “Subversive Voting” Argument for Felony Disenfranchisement*,
36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 109 (2004)..... 10, 11

Alex C. Ewald, *“Civil Death”: The Ideological Paradox of Criminal
Disenfranchisement Law in the United States*, 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1045 17

Anthony C. Thompson, *Navigating the Hidden Obstacles to Ex-Offender
Reentry*, 45 B.C. L. Rev. 255 (2004)..... 19

Anthony C. Thompson, *Unlocking Democracy: Examining the Collateral Consequences of Mass Incarceration on Black Political Power*, 54 How. L.J. 587 (2011).....18, 19

Bailey Figler, *A Vote for Democracy: Confronting the Racial Aspects of Felon Disenfranchisement*, 61 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 723 (2006)17

Bobby Harrison, *Legislature Restores No Voting Rights During 2023 Session*, Miss. Today (Apr. 4, 2023)9

Bobby Harrison, *Should Felons Vote? The MS Legislature Plans to Discuss That in the 2022 Session*, SunHerald (Nov. 29, 2021))9

Bruce E. Cain & Brett Parker, *The Uncertain Future of Felon Disenfranchisement*, 84 Mo. L. Rev. 935 (2019).....2

Christina Beeler, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws: Paying and Re-Paying a Debt to Society*, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1071 (2019)12, 17

Christopher Haner, *Felon Disenfranchisement: An Inherent Injustice*, 26 J. Civ. Rts. & Econ. Dev. 911 (2013).....17, 19

Christopher Uggen et al., *The Sentencing Project, Locked-Out 2022: Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction* (Oct. 2022)2, 7, 8, 18, 21

Christopher Uggen et al., *The Sentencing Project, 6 Million Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony Disenfranchisement, 2016* (Oct. 2016)7, 8

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States*, 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 777 (2002).....2

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004)10, 11, 14

Dean Esserman & H. Philip West, *Without a Vote, Citizens Have No Voice*, Providence J. (Sept. 25, 2006).....15

Elizabeth A. Hull, *The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons* (2006).....19

Erika Wood, Brennan Ctr. For Just., *Restoring the Right to Vote*
(May 2009)12, 14

Fla. Parole Comm’n, *Status Update: Restoration of Civil Rights (RCR)*
Cases Granted 2009 and 2010 (July 1, 2011).....13

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*,
22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012)..... 11, 12

Jonathan Purtle, *Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States: A Health Equity Perspective*, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 632 (2013)20

Kevin Morris, *Neighborhoods and Felony Disenfranchisement: The Case of New York City*, 57 Urb. Affs. Rev. 1 (2020).....19

Mark Haase, *Civil Death in Modern Times: Reconsidering Felony Disenfranchisement in Minnesota*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1913 (2015)11

Morgan McLeod, The Sentencing Project, *Expanding the Vote: Two Decades of Felony Disenfranchisement Reform* (Oct. 2018).....4

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Felon Voting Rights* (Dec. 5, 2023)..... 1

Nicolas Yagoda, *Addressing Health Disparities Through Voter Engagement*,
17 Annals Fam. Med. 459 (2019)19, 20

Pamela S. Karlan, *Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate Over Felon Disenfranchisement*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004)11

Patrick McGreevy, *Prop. 17, Which Will Let Parolees Vote in California, Is Approved by Voters*, L.A. Times (Nov. 3, 2020)16, 20

Press Release, Cal. Sec’y of State, *Secretary of State Alex Padilla Launches ‘Restore Your Vote’ Tool to Help Californians with Criminal Convictions Know Their Voting Rights* (Oct. 17, 2018).....13

Restoring Voting Rights of Felons Is Good Public Policy, VCU Expert Says,
VCU News (Apr. 26, 2016).....11

The Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement in Mississippi*
(Feb. 2018)9

Senator J.Z. George, *He Addresses a Large Audience at His Old Home*,
Clarion-Ledger (Jackson) 1 (Oct. 24, 1889)21

Walter A. McNeil, Fla. Dep’t of Corr., *2009 Florida Prison Recidivism*
Study Releases from 2001 to 2008 (May 2010)13
